situated at Plot No.P5, Mahindra World City, Chengalpattu amounting to more than
twenty percent of the assets of the material subsidiary on an aggregate basis during a
financial year to M/s. Sujo Land and Properties Private Limited, Promoter Group
Company for a total consideration at an arm's length price not exceeding
Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) and on such terms and conditions as
agreed between Ucal Polymer Industries Limited and M/s. Sujo Land and Properties
Private Limited, Promoter Group Company as per draft Deed of Conveyance/ Sale Deed
that may be entered thereto.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the resolution, the